The change in US tax legislation (enacted in December 2017) has led to a further subsequent revaluation of
deferred income tax liabilities (which were recognized as part of the final purchase price allocation) and increased
net profit by CHF 6.8 million.

5 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS
BATIGROUP
On 1 January 2018, the Group acquired a 70% stake in Batigroup Dental Diş Ürünleri Ticaret A.Ş (‘Batigroup’). The
company distributes Straumann Group and a number of third-party products in the Turkish market. Based on a call
and put option agreement, the Group will gradually obtain the remaining 30% from the founding shareholder in three
stages, which will be completed in 2021. As the Group has acquired a present ownership interest in the shares
considering the equivalent terms of the call and put options, those shares are accounted for as acquired. At the
balance sheet date, a financial liability of CHF 16.4 million is recognized in conjunction with the call and put option
agreement.

(in CHF 1 000)

after
restatement

before
restatement Change

Balance Sheet (31 December 2017)

Intangible assets: 647 774 629 178 18 596

Goodwill 406 404 438 253  (31 849)

Other intangible assets 241 371 190 925 50 446

Deferred income tax liabilities  (40 520)  (29 044) (11 476)*

Total equity (1 077 044) (1 069 924)  (7 120)

after
restatement

before
restatement

Impact
2017

Income Statement (2017)

Distribution expense  (249 850)  (249 607)  ( 243)

Administrative expense  (310 683)  (310 579)  ( 105)

Income tax expense  (40 867)  (47 841) 6 974*

Net profit 282 218 275 592 6 627

Statement of comprehensive income (2017)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (28 387)  (28 880)  493

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  (5 013)  (5 506)  493

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX 277 206 270 086 7 120

Page 18/23

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired were:

At the date of the business combination, the fair value of the trade receivables equaled the gross contractual amount
of CHF 6.6 million.

Goodwill, which is not deductible for tax purposes, comprises intangible assets that are not separable such as
expected synergy effects and employee know-how.

In the first six months of the year, Batigroup contributed revenues of CHF 17.2 million with no material impact on
net profit.